Dividend distributed to the Company’s shareholders is recognised as a liability when interim dividends are
	 	 approved by the Board of Directors, and when the annual dividends are approved by the shareholders.

5.19	 Derivatives

		  Derivatives that do not qualify for hedge accounting is initially recognised at fair value. Changes in the fair value
	 	 are included in other gains(losses).

	 	 Fair value of derivatives is classified as a current or non-current following its remaining maturity.

115

PART 3 - Financial StatementS

Un
iv

an
ic

h
Fo

rm
 5

6-
1

On
e

Re
po

rt
20

23

	 6	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

Consolidated financial statements
		  2023	 2022
		  US Dollar	 US Dollar
		   Thousand Baht	 Thousand Baht
	 	 Cash and cash equivalents	 15,530	 26,747
	 	 Trade and other receivables, net	 90,194	 397,362

		  Sensitivity
	 	 As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in Baht/US Dollar and Baht/Pesos
	 	 exchange rates. The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from financial
	 	 assets and financial liabilities denominated in US Dollar.

Consolidated financial statements
		  2023	 2022
		  US Dollar	 US Dollar
		   Thousand Baht	 Thousand Baht
	 	 Exchange rate - increase 1%	 1,057	 4,241
	 	 Exchange rate - decrease 1%	 (1,057)	 (4,241)
	 	 * Holding all other variables constant

Separate financial statements
		  2023	 2022
		  US Dollar	 US Dollar
		   Thousand Baht	 Thousand Baht
	 	 Exchange rate - increase 1%	 	 	 1,924	 	 5,005
	 	 Exchange rate - decrease 1%	 	 	 (1,924)	 	 (5,005)
	 	 * Holding all other variables constant

	 	 The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Baht is as follows:

Separate financial statements
		   2023		  2022
		  US Dollar	 Pesos	 US Dollar	 Pesos
	  	 Thousand Baht	 Thousand Baht	 Thousand Baht	 Thousand Baht
	 	 Trade and other
	 	   receivables, net	 90,194	 -	 397,362	 -
		  Loans to a subsidiary	 102,067	 40,821	 101,396	 40,552

116

PART 3 - Financial StatementS
Un

iv
an

ic
h

Fo
rm

 5
6-

1
On

e
Re

po
rt

20
23

		  b)	 Interest rate risk
	 	 	 The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.
	 	 	 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk relates primarily to its deposits at financial institutions and long-term
	 	 	 loans from a financial institution. Most of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities bear floating interest
	 	 	 rates or fixed interest rates which are close to the market rate.

	 	 	 The Group does not apply hedge accounting.